## **PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION**

#### **GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI**

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Date of hearing: 06<sup>th</sup> June, 2018

Complainant : Shri Kehar Singh,

Respondent : Special Commissioner of Police

Delhi Police (Vigilance),

PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi

Grievance No. : PGC/2018/Annex.II/DP/34

Grievance filed on : 01/05/2018 First hearing in the PGC : 06/06/2018

Scheduled on

## 1. Brief facts of the complaint

The complainant has filed a complaint alleging that SI Rajpal, PS Inderpuri made call on his mobile No. 9891040139 asking him to come at different places to sign on the property documents. On refusing him, he threatened to beat him with "danda" and also forced him not to sell his property. He further alleged that on 17.4.2018, SI Rajpal made a call and asked him to come at the red light of Ring Road for signatures on some papers and threatened him if he did not sign the papers, he would implicate him in the false case. He has requested for appropriate action against the said SI.

### 2. Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission

The PGC convened its first hearing in the complaint on 06<sup>th</sup> June, 2018, when the following were present:-

Complainant : Present

Respondent : ASI Salim T.N., Vigilance/West

Shri Suresh Chand Tyagi, ACP/HQ/Dwarka

# 3 Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

An ATR has been filed by ASI Salim T.N. (E.O.), No. 2555/W, Vigilance Branch/West, stating the following :-

One similar complaint is already pending in Vigilance Branch/West District. A complaint of Kehar Singh s/o Late Shri Thakur Singh r/o CB-308, Ring Road, Naraina was received vide NO. TC-36, K-06/ACP/PG Cell/West dated 9.5.2018 in PG Cell of West District, which was marked to the undersigned for enquiry. The enquiry is pending. During the enquiry statements of witnesses are being recorded. At present statement of complainant Shri Kehar Singh, Neelam and Amarjeet Singh (S/o Kehar Singh) and SI Rajpal (now posted at PS Mayapuri) have been recorded. From the statements recorded so far, it has been

# **PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION**

#### **GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI**

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

found tht the land, on which Jhuggi NO. 50/142, JJ Colony, near Railway Line, Inderpuri, New Delhi is built belongs to Railway as per the statement of SI Rajpal. Neelam said in her statement that she bought this Jhuggi from Amarjeet Singh (s/o Kehar Singh). On asking to produce the property documents she could not produce any documents. Nor Shri Amarjeet Singh could produce any document of this jhuggi. Kehar Singh said that his son Amarjeet Singh with the help of SI Rajpal wants to grab his property.

None of them could produce any documents of this property. It is pertinent to mention here that there are several civil matters pending in Court between Kehar Singh and his son Amarjeet Singh.

The enquiry is still pending and more facts are to be collected. It will take some more time to finalise the enquiry."

The complainant is present and reiterated his allegations as stated in the complaint. He further stated that SI Rajpal harass him by repeatedly calling him on his mobile and extends threat to him for implicating him in a false case if he does not sign on property documents.

### 4. <u>Directions of PGC</u>

Police is advised to examine the complainant at his residence for getting any documents/clarification as he is a senior citizen.

Explaination of SI Rajpal be called why he is harassing a senior citizen.

SHO/PS Inderpuri shall ensure that the complainant is not harassed.

With the above advice, the Commission has decided to close the case in PGC.

(SUDHIR YADAV) MEMBER(PGC)

#### Copy to:

- The Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Police Station Barakhamba Road, Connaught Place, New Delhi-110001.
- 2. The DCP/District South West, Sector-19, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075
- 3. SHO/PS Inderpuri, Police Station Inderpuri, Delhi
- 4. Shri Kehar Singh s/o lateThakur Singh